
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.   
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages. 

 

 
 

 

Adult Social Care, 
Health and Wellbeing 

Sub-Committee 
 
Tuesday, 22 March 2022 
 
Wednesday, 30 March 2022 0.02 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt 
Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 
 
To be notified of the appointment of Substitute Members. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been granted to 
you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda. 
 
Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at the 
meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer before leaving 
the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To Confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2022.  
 

5 - 8 

5.   Report of the Home Care Study Group 
 
To consider the report of the Home Care Study Group. 
 
 
 
 

9 - 30 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 

 

6.   Tackling Health Inequalities:  The role of the NHS 
 
To receive a presentation from Northumbria Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust. 
 

31 - 58 

7.   Quality Account - Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
 
To receive a presentation from Northumbria Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust setting out the Annual Plan and Quality Account and 
priorities for the year ahead. 
 

59 - 78 

8.   Update from the Joint OSC for the North East and North Cumbria 
ICS and North and Central ICPs 
 
To receive an update from Members who attended the meeting of the 
Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 21 March 2022. 
 

 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee  
 

Councillor Joe Kirwin (Chair) Councillor Jim Montague (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Jim Allan Councillor Mrs Linda Arkley OBE 
Councillor Trish Brady Councillor Joanne Cassidy 
Councillor Margaret Hall Councillor Maureen Madden 
Councillor Pam McIntyre Councillor Tommy Mulvenna 
Councillor Paul Richardson Councillor Jane Shaw 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee 

 
Wednesday, 26 January 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor J Montague (Chair) 

  Councillors L Arkley, M Hall, T Mulvenna, P Richardson 
and J Shaw 

 
 

Apologies:  Councillors J Kirwin and J Cassidy 
 
ASCH32/21 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members. 
 
 
ASCH33/21 Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor M Hall declared the following personal interests in relation to Item 5: 

 That she is the local authority appointed member of the Board of Governors of 
Northumbria Healthcare Trust 

 That her daughter is involved in the establishment of a new care facility in North 
Tyneside. 

 
 
ASCH34/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2021 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair.   
 
 
ASCH35/21 Covid-19 Update:  Public Health and Adult Social Care 

 
The Sub-committee received a Covid-19 update covering Public Health and Adult Social 
Care. 
 
It was noted that Covid rates in the North East are currently higher than the England 
average due to a delay in the spread of Omicron cases to the North East.  NHS pressures 
are reducing nationally but are still significant in the North East due to workforce absences 
and demand issues. 
 
In North
[...]
ting job 
vacancies.  It was noted that this was currently being funded through the Council’s 
Employment Support Team and with Covid recruitment and retention funding. 
 
There was some discussion about the initiative from Northumbria Healthcare Trust to 
employ home care staff which had recently appeared in the press and whether this was part 
of the home care pilot with the Council.  It was noted that this was separate from the pilot.  
The Council is currently working with the Trust to ensure the initiative does not de-stabilise 
the market by taking staff from existing providers.  There is a need to bring new staff into the 
sector.  There was also some discussion about intermediatory care and the proposals by 
Northumbria to provide some care home provision to support hospital discharge.  It was 
noted that there is currently pressure throughout the whole system and the Council 
continues to work with the Trust to ensure the partnership works and to support the current 
care market. 
 
Agreed: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 
 
ASCH36/21 Better Care Fund 

 
 
The Sub-committee considered the report which provided an update on the Better Care 
Fund (BCF). 
 
The BCF is a component of government policy to improve integration between health and 
social care and has been in place for 6 years. 
 
The arrangements for the BCF and its component parts are set out annually by the NHS in 
its BCF Planning Guidance.  Given the on-going pressures in the system there are minimal 
changes to the BCF from 2020/21 to 2021/22.   
 
The current arrangements and BCF planning framework operates to 31 March 2022.  
Operational planning guidance for 2022/23 has not been issued yet by NHS England, 

Page 6



 

3 
Wednesday, 26 January 2022 

though it is understood there is a continued commitment towards the BCF beyond the end 
of this financial year. 
 
There was some discussion about the implications from the change to CCGs once the ICS 
is in place.  It was noted that it is not expected the BCF will come to an end as the BDF is 
arranged on an annual basis.  The arrangements going forward are not yet clear. 
 
Agreed: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
ASCH37/21 Update from the recent Joint OSC for the NE&NC ICS and North and 

Central ICPs 
 

Councillor Mulvenna provided an update from the regional health scrutiny meeting which 
was held as an informal remote meeting on 24 January 2022. 
 
It was noted that there had been two presentations at the meeting.  The first covered 
Clinical winter pressures.  The second set out plans for the membership of the Integrated 
Care Board and of the Integrated Care Partnership (ICP). 
 
Cllr Muvenna highlighted concerns about the extent of local authority and Member 
involvement in the ICS and how local areas would be represented, given that the ICS will 
cover 13 local authority areas.  It was likely there would be 4 local authority representatives 
on the overall ICS Board, and one representative from each authority on the ICP.   Although 
there will also be a sub-regional ICP covering North of Tyne and Gateshead which would 
meet on a more regular basis. 
 
Agreed: 
 
That copies of the presentations from the meeting be circulated to members of the sub-
committee. 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Meeting: Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-committee 
 
Date:   30 March 2022 
 
Title:  Home Care Study Group 
 
 
Author:  Joanne Holmes, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Service:  Law & Governance 
 

 
Tel: 0191 643 5315 
 

Wards affected: All 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

To consider the report produced by the Home Care Study Group. 
 
2. Recommendation(s) 

 
The committee is recommended to approve the report and its recommendations for 
submission to Cabinet. 

 
3.  Details 
 
3.1  In June 2021 the Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-committee agreed to 

establish a study group to undertake a review of Home Care in the borough.  
 
3.2 The remit of the study group was to review the current provision of home care in North 

Tyneside and monitor the introduction and progress of the Health and Care Pilot, with a 
view to: 
 

 Understanding whether the provision of Home Care in the borough is currently 
meeting the needs of residents; 

 Identifying those things that are working well and areas of concern; 

 Monitoring the implementation of the Health and Care Pilot. 
 
3.3 The study group has completed the review and has produced the attached report and 

recommendations.   
 
3.3 The chair of the study group, Councillor John O’Shea will present the findings and 

recommendations on behalf of the study group. 
 
3.4 Once the report and recommendations are agreed by the Sub-committee, authorisation 

will be sought from the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Overview, Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee to agree the submission of the report to the next Cabinet 
meeting. 

 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



4. Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 - Report of the Home Care Study Group 
 

5. Background Information 
 

  The following documents have been used in the compilation of this report: 
 

 Minutes of the Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-committee – July 
2021 

 Background Reports and notes of meetings of the Home Care Study Group 
 

Page 10



  
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Report 

 

 
Home Care Study Group 

 

                                  
 
 
 
 
 

March 2022 
 
 
  

Page 11



2 
 

Summary and Recommendations 
 
The Home Care Study Group has undertaken a review of home care in the borough, 
including a review of progress with the joint pilot with Northumbria Healthcare NHS 
Trust. 
 
On the basis of the information it has received, the Study Group has significant 
concerns about the current situation with home care in the borough, which mirrors the 
nationwide situation, and which appears to be at a point of crisis.  Providers are not 
able to meet the current level of demand for care, and the n
[...]
stainability plan is in place to secure local provision 

 
The Study Group has identified a number of recommendations for Cabinet and the 
Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-committee.  These relate to the 
commissioning process, future commissioning, support for training and recruitment to 
the care sector, and improved support for those seeking care and their family and 
carers.   
 
The Study Group notes that the relationship between the Council and home care 
providers is generally good, with systems in place for sharing information and agreeing 
care packages.  The Study Group also notes that the Council is working with providers 

Page 12



3 
 

and other agencies to find ways to support recruitment and retention via the Care 
Academy.   
 
The Study Group also reviewed the development of the Health and Care Pilot with 
Northumbria Healthcare Trust.  The Study Group welcomed progress with the Pilot to 
date and the plans to improve the coordination and quality of health and social care 
services for those involved in the Pilot.   
 
 
 
  

Page 13



4 
 

Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

Commissioning  
 

1 Review the commissioning process to identify any areas where the 
allocation of care packages can be streamlined to be more efficient for 
providers and to allow packages to be put in place more quickly.   

2 Assess whether the budget for home care can be increased to allow the 
Authority to pay a higher rate to providers, and to link this to a requirement 
for providers to pay staff the Real Living Wage.  
 

3 Integrate the following into the next commission/tender process which is due 
to take place in 2023: 
 

- Stronger requirements around ‘quality of care’ 
- the payment of an enhanced rate for providers who pay staff the Real 

Living Wage (subject to the outcome of recommendation 2).  
- Support for the provision of specialist care services through an 

increased rate for these services, including a requiremen
[...]
rk with care providers to promote information around the role of carers 
and provide access to the training developed by North Tyneside Carers’ 
Centre. 
 

14 Review the availability of respite care for those who were eligible but unable 
to access respite care during the pandemic, but who may now need it. 
 

 
 
It is recommended that the Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-
committee: 
 
 

Health and Care Pilot 
 

15 - Continues to receive updates on the development of the Health and 
Care Pilot; 
 

- Requests updates from Northumbria Healthcare Trust on the 
homecare service they are developing outside of the pilot.  
 

 
 
 
  

Page 15



6 
 

1. Reason for the Study 

1.1 The Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-committee originally 
established a study group in early 2020 to review home care provision in the 
Borough.  The Study Group began the review, but this was put on hold at the 
beginning of the Covid pandemic.  In July 2021, the Sub-committee agreed to 
re-establish the Study Group with a revised remit and membership, and the 
Study Group began meeting in early October 2021.  

 
1.2 The remit of the Study Group was agreed as follows: 
 
1.3 To review the current provision of home care in North Tyneside and monitor the 

introduction and progress of the Home Care Pilot, with a view to: 
 

 Understanding whether the provision of Home Care in the borough is 
currently meeting the needs of residents; 

 Identifying those things that are working well and areas of concern; 

 Monitoring the implementation of the Health and Care Pilot. 
 
 
2. Methodology 

2.1 Members of the Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-committee were 
invited to express an interest in joining this group.  In addition, Cllr O’Shea 
requested to remain as a member of the Study Group as he was part of the 
original group.  The following Members volunteered to take part and were 
appointed to the Study Group:  

Cllr Jim Allan 
Cllr Trish Brady 
Cllr Maure
[...]
nequalities Programme Board

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 6



Programme board objectives

P
age 32



• To be a repository of health inequalities work across the Trust to help 

document and facilitate spread of good practice and to publish an 

annual report on inequalities in the Trust’s patient population and what 

the Trust is doing about it

• Empower and enable colleagues across the Trust, Northumberland and 

North Tyneside through characterising and quantifying inequalities 

within the Trust’s sphere of control and influence

• To coordinate, champion and support implementation of interventions to 

reduce inequalities. To support evaluation, dissemination (including 

publishing) and spreading of pilots and interventions 

Programme board function

P
age 33



Domains of inequalities

Inequalities in access, outcomes, experience and drivers of health 

across three ‘domains of inequalities’ within our direct control (#1) and 

sphere of influence (#2 and 3):

1. Within the Trust’s operations and care (including workforce)

2. Across the Trust’s population (including primary care, local 

authorities etc)

3. Regional/ICS population including other NHS Trusts, ICS, VCSO etc

P
age 34



• Part of usual performance reporting

• Useful, rather than just interesting

• Consistent and standardised

How should we measure inequalities?

P
age 35



Questions to answer in shaping our work

P
age 36



• Smoking (and in pregnancy)

• Lung cancer case finding

• Health while waiting

• DNAs – colposcopy

• Workforce wellbeing

• Local Health Index

• Community Promise

Initial strategic priority areas

P
age 37



We found equal waiting times across RTT 
populations but unequal health while waiting

50

70

90

IMD 1 IMD 2 IMD 3 IMD 4 IMD 5 IMD 6 IMD 7 IMD 8 IMD 9 IMD 10

Mean waiting time in days for all open 
pathways

March 31, 2021
Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation 

Trust

Trust average

P
age 38



• Smoking and obesity big 
drivers of (ill)health while 
waiting

• Pilot -> targeted weight 
management, smoking 
cessation and mental health 
support while on waiting list & 
afterwards

• Close collaboration with local 
authorities 

Clear modifiable drivers of inequality in 
health while waiting

P
age 39



In house analysis of inequalities in lung cancer referrals, 
diagnoses, stage at diagnosis, pathway and survival

Lung cancer case finding

P
age 40



• 1,000 high risk (COPD + smoking) patients invited (ongoing) for 
screening from high risk North Tyneside areas

• ~2/3rds attended 

• To date 450 scans -> 3.8% pick up of CA

• >80% early stage -> curative treatment

• Expand across other high risk North Tyneside AND 
Northumberland with local authority, cancer alliance and third 
sector

Case finding pilot -> expansion 

P
age 41



Addressing Health Inequalities through our 
Public Health Programme
Jill Harland, Consultant – Public Health 

P
age 42



Embedding a health inequalities  
approach

Best Start In Life

Interventions to 

address risk factors 

PH capacity 

Building

MECC More Than 

Medicine 

Staff HWB 

Programme 

Research & 

Evaluation 

CSR

Analytical 

Capacity 

P
age 43



P
age 44



• Investment in public health data analyst roles and 
embedding approach

• Health inequalities indicators being incorporated into existing 
reporting and assurance mechanisms

• Data dashboards to understand access, experience and 
outcomes from a health inequalities lens (outpatients, 
waiting lists)

• Input to the Health Inequalities Programme Board and work 
areas

• Integrate public health analysis across business units

Building analytical capacity to monitor 
health inequalities, assessing performance 
and providing assurance

P
age 45



Best Start in Life
Smoking in 
Pregnancy

• SiP Steering 
Group

• NHS LTP 
TDP 
Maternity 
pathway 
implementati
on

• SiP
mandatory 
training for all 
maternity 
staff

• CNST 
Maternity 
Safety Action 
compliance 
reporting/mo
nitoring 
(reported to 
OGGB)

• CDOP
[...]
aviour change that utilises the day to day 
interactions that organisations and people have with other people to 
encourage changes in behaviour that have a positive effect on the health 
and wellbeing.

New Developments:

• Website

• Trainer Zone

• Trainer App

Future Work:

• Bespoke training for sectors i.e. Housing, 

Social Care and Screening

MECC at scale – in house and regional 
programme  

P
age 50



More than Medicine

‘Its all about you’ 

postcards are 

available to help 

promote the health 

coach service and 

to act as a 

conversation 

starter with 

patients. 

P
age 51



Staff Health & Wellbeing 
• Our vision is to provide a working environment in which staff are able to 

enhance and maintain their physical, mental and social Health & 

Wellbeing

• The H&WB Steering Group maintains an action plan that feeds into the 

overall H&WB Strategy 

• A team of trained Health Advocates from across the trust promote 

wellbeing with their colleagues

• A Wellbeing portal houses information about what staff can access to 

support their wellbeing

• A comprehensive HNA is shaping the approach to ensure that it reflects 

staff need and addresses health inequalities

• Activities offered to staff include Couch to 5K groups, mini health checks, 

Weight management groups and seasonal campaigns

• Wellbeing Conversations are being offered to all staff as part of the NHS 

People Plan with a full set of resources, training and support for line 

managers

P
age 52



1. Developing a profile of workforce health and 
wellbeing drawing on a range of data sources 
and information: 
• demographics, health and wellbeing 

outcomes, risk factors, wider influences on 
health, employment and health  

2. Recognition of areas of need and inequalities 
based on evidence 

Workforce health and wellbeing 
needs assessment

“a systematic method for reviewing the health issues facing a population, leading to 

agreed priorities and resource allocation that will impro
[...]
nance statement

• Engagement with key stakeholders

Annual planning process

4

P
age 62



• Covid has continued to have a massive impact on the ability of the Trust 

to deliver services to patients - between March 2021 and March 2022 

the Trust has cared for 2,799 Covid positive cases

• Our colleagues having Covid and being absent from work has also had a 

huge impact on our ability to deliver services and treatment as usual 

(9.43% absence rate in January 2022.) This has put real pressure on 

clinical teams, and leads to reduced efficiency

• The number of Covid patients we’ve had to care for, combined with 

Covid related staff absences has had a detrimental impact on the 

volume of activity that has been undertaken, which in turn has impacted 

on the Trust’s ability to achieve the usual high levels of performance, e.g. 

RTT at 86.6% in February 2022 compared to 92%+ in February 2020

• This is all set against a backdrop of increasing referral rates, with the 

Trust receiving 115% of 2019/20 level of referrals in 2021/22

Context of the impact of 
Covid in 2021/22

5

P
age 63



Quality Account 2021/22 

6

P
age 64



• Look back at safety and quality priorities for 2021/22 and focus for 

2022/23

• Standard requirements for all trusts to report 

• Written in line with annual reporting guidance

• Key measures and phrases used that are auditable

• Includes information on mortality and preventable deaths, areas of 

achievement

• Following the guidance issued in January 2021, which stated that 

foundation trusts do not need to instruct external audit firms to conduct 

assurance work on the Quality Account, no indicators will be tested 

again this year 

• The council of governors will therefore not be required to select an 

additional indicator to be audited 

Quality Account 2021/22

7

P
age 65



• Process underway

• Draft account ready end April 2022

• Circulated to stakeholders for formal opinion May 2022

• Final, including stakeholde
[...]
instated across the Trust. 
On target

Understand the impacts of remote 

consultations on patient experience

Work has commenced on this 

measure. 
On target

Improve accessibility of service for 

people who are deaf or hard of 

hearing 

Work has commenced on a 

number of strands of this 

workstream, with the aim to 

complete all by March 2022.

On target

Staff experience
Maintain our cycle of quarterly staff 

experience audit

Regular staff engagement survey 

in place, with robust PDSA cycle 

in place to ensure action is taken 

on areas of concern.

On target

14

P
age 72



Safety and quality priorities 
2022/23

15

P
age 73



• Every year the Trust in collaboration with business units, 
governors and other stakeholders identify a number of 
safety and quality priorities

• For next year, we have identified six possible quality 
improvements

• Some of these priorities build on previous improvement 
work and others are new priorities aligned to the wider 
Patient Safety Strategy

• It should be noted that business units will be working on 
many other safety and quality initiatives which form part of 
their annual plans

Background

16

P
age 74



1. Ambulance handover

• Eliminate over 60 minute waits

• 95% of all handovers within 30 minutes

• 65% of all handovers within 15 minutes

2. Medication errors – community

• Reduce medication errors in community nursing

• Establish ‘Datix Hubs’ in all Primary Care Networks (PCN)

• Implement learning logs and evaluate the impact on staff

The six proposed priorities

17

P
age 75



3. Cancer pathway – urology

• Complex pathway – multiple stakeholders

• Aim to achieve:

‾ 93% of patients seen on two week wait pathway

‾ 75% target for 28 day faster diagnosis pathway

‾ 85% of patients seen and receiving first treatment by 62 days 

referral from GP

4. Maternity – medical devices training / E-quip

• Medical device training currently recorded on paper

• Implement an electronic database system

• Development of medical devices portfolio, associated training and 

competency assessments

The six proposed priorities

18

P
age 76



5. Patient experience
• Robotic Assisted Surgery (RAS)
• Re-design Real Time programme
• Improve access for D/deaf patients

6. Staff experience
• Three ‘Pulse’ surveys and National Staff Survey
• Scale-up staff experience programme
• Successful roll out of R3P programme (recovery, readjustment and 

reintegration programme)
• Impact of poverty, cost of living and quality of life for staff
• Staff experience in Northumbria Healthcare Facilities Management 

(NHFM) 

The six proposed priorities

19

P
age 77



Any questions?

Thank you

20

P
age 78


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Report of the Home Care Study Group
	draft report - home care study group - final

	6 Tackling Health Inequalities:  The role of the NHS
	7 Quality Account - Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee 

 
Wednesday, 30 March 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor J Kirwin (Chair) 

  Councillors J Montague, L Arkley, T Brady, M Hall, 
P McIntyre, T Mulvenna, P Richardson, J Shaw and 
J O'Shea 

 
 

Apologies:  Councillors J Cassidy 
 
ASCH38/21 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the Council's Constitution, the appointment of the following substitute member 
was reported. 
 
Cllr J O’Shea for Cllr J Cassidy 
 
 
ASCH39/21 Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor L Arkley declared a personal interest in relation to Item 5 as a family member is in 
receipt of home care services. 
 
 
ASCH40/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2022 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair.   
 
 
ASCH41/21 Report of the Home Care Study Group 

 
Councillor John O’Shea presented the report which outlined the findings and conclusions of 
the review of Home Care which had been undertaken by the Home Care Study Group. 
 
It was noted that the Study Group had been established by this Sub-committee in July 2021 
and six members had joined the Group.  The Group had met with a range of officers as well 
as external organisations, including representatives of private home care providers, front 
line staff, Unison, Healthwatch, North Tyneside Carers’ Centre and individual carers. 
 
The Study Group had concluded that there are concerns about the current situation with 
home care in the borough which mirrors the national situation, and that currently services 
are not able to meet the increased demands for home care.  This is resulting in many 
people waiting on the brokerage list for care packages to be put in place.  One of the major 
problems contributing to issues with home care is staff retention and recruitment. 
 
The report set out 15 recommendations, the majority for Cabinet. 
 
 



 

2 
Wednesday, 30 March 2022 

Cllr O’Shea thanked those who had contributed to the work of the Study Group, and also the 
officers who had supported the work of the Group, including Scott Woodhouse, Leanne 
Fairbairn and Joanne Holmes. 
 
The Sub-committee was asked to consider and agree the following recommendation that 
was within the remit of the Sub-committee (recommendation 15): 
 
That the Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-committee: 
 
• Continues to receive updates on the development of the Health and Care Pilot; 
• Requests updates from Northumbria Healthcare Trust on the home care service they 

are developing outside of the pilot. 
 
The Sub-committee was also asked to approve the report and its recommendations for 
submission to Cabinet in May, subject to authorisation from the Chair and Deputy Chair of 
the Overview, Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee. 
 
The Chair thanked Cllr O’Shea and members of the Study Group for the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
• That the report and recommendations be approved for submission to Cabinet; 
 
• That recommendation 15 as set out above be approved by the Sub-committee. 
 
 
ASCH42/21 Tackling Health Inequalities:  The role of the NHS 

 
 
The Sub-committee received a presentation from Jonathan Pearson-Stuttard, Chair of the 
Health Inequalities Programme Board, Jill Harland, Consultant, Public Health and Alistair 
Blair, Medical Director, who were from Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust.  The 
presentation set out the approach of the Trust to embed a health inequalities approach 
across the Trust and with partners. 
 
The presentation included information on the work of the Health Inequalities programme 
Board which aims to be a centre of health inequalities work across the trust and to facilitate 
and spread good practice.  This is taking a data analytical approach to identify and measure 
health inequalities and to take action to address those that are within the locus of control of 
the Trust.  The initial strategic priorities are smoking, lung cancer, health while waiting for 
treatment, DNSs – colposcopy, workforce wellbeing, Local Health Index and the community 
promise. 
 
The presentation also set out how the Trust is addressing inequalities through their public 
health programme through the integration of public health analysis across business units.  
The presentation set out some of the priority work steams, including smoking in pregnancy, 
healthy weight, maternal mental health Covid 19, treating tobacco dependency, active 
hospitals and staff health and wellbeing.  The Trust is also promoting the ‘Make Every 
Contact Count’ approach to encourage changes in behaviour that have a positive effect on 
health and wellbeing. 
 
 



 

3 
Wednesday, 30 March 2022 

The Sub-committee was provided with information on some of the targeted approaches to 
addressing inequalities.  In particular, the work to analyse inequalities in lung cancer 
referrals and diagnoses and the introduction of a case finding pilot aimed at high-risk 
patients.  This had been successful in picking up a much higher proportion of lung cancer 
cases at an early stage in the targeted group and plans are in place to roll the pilot out to a 
wider area. 
 
It was noted that the Trust is working in partnership with Local Authorities and other 
agencies, including education, in recognition of the complex factors impacting on health 
inequalities.   
 
Members highlighted the current cost of living crisis and the concern that increasing 
numbers of people are likely to be facing increased financial hardship and the additional 
pressure this will place on health services and the likely impact on health inequalities.  It 
was highlighted that the work of the Health Inequalities Programme Board was focusing on 
action within the Trust’s control and influence, both within the Trust and working through 
partners in the community.  The Trust will also be looking at how it can target resources to 
address inequalities.   
 
Members questioned whether there was enough resource put into preventative public health 
measures.  They highlighted a need for resources for mental health treatment.  The Trust 
highlighted that the value of preventative action is recognised and that prevention can be 
better and usually cheaper than cure, and they work with partners in relation to this.  
However, decisions on funding are made at a government level. 
 
There was some discussion about the work of the Trust in relation to smoking interventions 
and the detailed programme to identify all patients with tobacco dependency and offer 
specialist interventions for all in-patients.  It was noted that additional funding had been 
available to recruit additional specialist public health staff to support this work. 
 
Members highlighted the need to support staff and welcomed the focus on staff wellbeing 
and addressing health inequalities in relation to staff health and wellbeing.  There was also 
some discussion about whether the Trust would be extending this approach to 
commissioned services and contractors.  It was agreed that this would be raised with the 
relevant Director and that there may be a way to increase promotion of staff health and 
wellbeing with commissioned services via the Better Health at Work Award. 
 
Members highlighted the importance of considering new forms of inequality and in particular 
the digital divide and inequalities in accessing digital healthcare.  It was highlighted that this 
is something that is important to consider and that the Trust are aware of.  However it has 
also been the case that increased use of technology has been beneficial for some people 
have found it easier to access healthcare through increased use of technology, such as the 
self-employed and those without easy access to transport.  
 
Members thanked the representatives of Northumbria Healthcare Trust for attending the 
meeting and for the informative presentation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

4 
Wednesday, 30 March 2022 

ASCH43/21 Quality Account - Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
 

Jeremy Rushmer, Executive Medical Director and Rachel Carter, Director of Patient Safety, 
Northumbria Healthcare Trust, attended the meeting to present information about the 
Quality Account. 
 
It was highlighted that not all targets have been achieved this year due to a combination of 
factors, primarily Covid but also an increase in referrals.  It was noted that the Quality 
Account was being aligned with the wider patient safety strategy. 
 
It was noted that the eight safety and quality priorities for 2021-22 had been:  Access 
Standards, Outpatients, Deteriorating Patient, Delirium, Patient Group Directives, Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services, Patient Experience and Staff Experience. 
 
Six priorities have been identified for 2021-22 and will be set out in the Quality Account.  
These are: Ambulance Handover, Medication Errors – Community, Cancer Pathway – 
Urology, Maternity – Medical Devices Training/E-quip, Patient Experience, Staff Experience. 
 
It was noted that the Trust had achieved well against national performance statistics, and in 
particular the national staff survey where staff satisfaction was highest in the country. 
 
A question was raised about how lessons from the success of the Trust in terms of patient 
experience could be disseminated across the wider ICS area.   
 
A Member raised a question about considering patient experience at a macro and micro 
level, and that although overall patient experience was good, there is a lot that can be learnt 
from individual cases where patients have not had a good experience.  This was accepted 
by the Trust. 
 
It was noted that the Quality Account would be circulated in early May with the Sub-
committee requested to submit a response in May with the final Quality Account published 
at the end of June. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for attending the meeting and for the informative presentation. 
 
Agreed: 
 
That the presentation be noted and the Chair of the Sub-committee to agree a submission 
to the Trust on the Quality Account in May 2022. 
 
 
ASCH44/21 Update from the Joint OSC for the North East and North Cumbria ICS 

and North and Central ICPs 
 

Cllr Brady gave an update from the recent meeting of the joint regional health scrutiny 
committee. 
 
It was noted that the new chief executive of the ICS, Sam Allan, had attended the meeting 
and the Committee were provided with more information about the development of the ICS, 
including recent senior appointments. 
 
 


